debt to fund the cash consideration payable in the merger. The balance sheet
information presented gives effect to the merger and the related issuance of the
preferred securities and bank debt as if each occurred on December 31, 2001. The
income statement information presented gives effect to the merger and the
related issuance of the preferred securities and bank debt as if each occurred
on January 1, 2001. The following pro forma historical information does not
reflect any cost savings which First Merchants Corporation may achieve
subsequent to the merger.

Edgar Filing: FIRST MERCHANTS CORP - Form 8-K

37

   You should read the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial
information in conjunction with the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma
Combined Consolidated Financial Information. This unaudited pro forma combined
consolidated financial information may not be indicative of the results of
operations that actually would have occurred if the merger and the related
issuance of the preferred securities and bank debt had occurred on the dates
assumed above or of the results of operations that may be achieved in the
future.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2001

   First   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Merchants   Lafayette   Adjustments   Combined
   ---------   ---------   -----------   --------
   (Dollars in thousands)

Assets:
Cash and due from banks.....   $  68,743   $  32,028   $ (1,400) (1)   $  101,242

   (400) (2)

   3,275 (3)

   (1,004) (4)

Interest-bearing deposits.....   10,237   10,237

Federal funds sold.....   34,285   9,200   ----   43,485
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

  Cash and cash equivalents.....   103,028   51,465   471   154,964

Interest-bearing time deposits.....   3,871   ----   ----   3,871

Investment securities

  Available for sale.....   231,668   94,164   ----   325,832

  Held to maturity.....   8,654   3,918   129  (5)   12,701
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------
   Total investment securities..... 
   240,322   98,082   129   338,533

Mortgage loans held for sale.....   307   17,262   173  (5)   17,742

Loans, net of allowance.....   1,344,445   550,451   602  (5)   1,895,498

Premises and equipment.....   27,684   11,007   9,441  (6)   48,132

Federal Reserve and FHLB stock.....   8,350   2,344   ----   10,694

Interest Receivable.....   12,024   6,803   ----   18,827

Edgar Filing: FIRST MERCHANTS CORP - Form 8-K

38

Core deposit intangible and goodwill.....   32,177   12,291   42,537  (7)   90,714

   (12,291) (8)

   16,000  (9)
Other assets.....   14,827   12,613   2,133 (15)   35,194

   7,538 (10)

   (1,917 (14)
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------
   Total assets.....   $1,787,035   $ 762,318   $  64,816   $ 2,614,169
   ==========   =========   =========   ===========

Liabilities:
Deposits
  Noninterest bearing.....   $ 186,987   $  80,012   $   ----   $ 266,999

  Interest bearing.....   1,234,264   538,560   5,311  (5)   1,778,135
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

   Total deposits.....   1,421,251   618,572   5,311   2,045,134

Borrowings.....   174,404   77,205   376  (5)
   6,750 (16)   258,735
Trust preferred.....   46,250 (11)   46,250

Other liabilities.....   12,252   7,421   139 (17)   19,812
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

   Total liabilities.....   1,607,907   703,198   58,826   2,369,931
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

Shareholders' equity:

  Common stock.....   1,584   3,962   (3,962)(12)   1,931

   347 (13)

  Additional paid in capital.....   50,642   38,119   (38,119)(12)   115,405

   64,763 (13)

  Retained earnings.....   124,304   16,639   (16,639)(12)   124,304

  Accumulated comprehensive income.....   2,598   400   (400)(12)   2,598
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

   Total shareholders' equity.....   179,128   59,120   5,990   244,238
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $ 1,787,035   $ 762,318   $  64,816   $ 2,614,169
   ===========   =========   =========   ===========

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined
consolidated financial information.

Edgar Filing: FIRST MERCHANTS CORP - Form 8-K

39

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

   First   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Merchants   Lafayette  Adjustments   Combined
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------
   (Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Interest Income:
   Loans receivable.....   $   103,561   $  46,853   $   (266)(18)   $   150,148
   Investment securities.....   15,310   5,030   (29)(18)   20,311

   Other.....   1,564   1,781   ----   3,345
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

   Total interest income.....   120,435   53,664   (295)   173,804
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

Interest Expense:
   Deposits.....   45,856   22,650   (5,311)(18)   63,195
   Securities sold under repurchase agreements   3,208   1,506   ----   4,714
   Federal Home Loan Bank advances & other....   7,010   2,747   (251)(18)
   135 (23)   9,641

   Trust Preferred.....   ----   ----   4,002 (22)   4,002
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

   Total interest expense.....   56,074   26,903   (1.425)   81,552
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

Net Interest Income: .....   64,361   26,761   1,130   92,252

   Provision for loan losses.....   3,576   1,225   ----   4,801
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

Net interest income after provision for loan

losses:.....   60,785   25,536   1,130   87,451
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

Non-interest Income:
   Fiduciary activities.....   5,429   1,264   ----   6,693
   Service charges on deposit accounts.....   5,729   2,352   ----   8,081
   Other customer fees.....   3,166   1,080   ----   4,246
   Net realized losses on sales of
   available-for-sale securities.....   (200)   ----   ----   (200)
   Commission income.....   1,945   398   ----   2,343

   Other income.....   2,474   2,360   ----   4,834
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

   Total other income.....   18,543   7,454   ----   25,997
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

Non-interest expenses:
   Salaries and employee benefits.....   24,711   12,908   ----   37,619

   Net occupancy expenses.....   2,729   1,293   236 (19)   4,258

Edgar Filing: FIRST MERCHANTS CORP - Form 8-K

40

   Equipment expenses.....   4,521   1,914   ----   6,435
   Goodwill and core deposit amortization.....   1,682   716   3,556 (21)   5,238

   (716)(24)

   Other expenses.....   11,552   5,343   ----   16,895
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

   Total other expenses.....   45,195   22,174   3,076   70,445
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------

Income before income tax:.....   34,133   10,816   (1,946)   43,003

   Income tax expense.....   11,924   3,401   (788)(20)   14,537
   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
Net income: .....   $   22,209   $   7,415   $  (1,158)   $   28,466
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ===========

Per Share Data:
   Basic earnings.....   $   1.79   $   1.87   ----   $   1.88
   Diluted earnings.....   1.78   1.84   ----   1.87
   Average common shares-basic.....   12,399,985   3,959,582   ----   15,173,044
   Average common shares-diluted.....   12,489,329   4,020,795   ----   15,262,388

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined